
  

COUNCIL TAX 
 

DRAFT RESOLUTION 
 
 

1. It be noted that on 16th February 2016 the Council calculated: 
 

(a)  the Council Tax Base 2016/17 for the whole Council area as   47,629.13  [Item T in the formula in Section 31B(1) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")] and, 

 
(b)   for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as follows: 

 
Addington 382.75 
Aylesford 3,934.33 
Birling 195.89 
Borough Green 1,531.89 
Burham 440.86 
Ditton 1,738.72 
East Malling & Larkfield 4,849.82 
East Peckham 1,263.22 
Hadlow 1,483.85 
Hildenborough 2,164.42 
Ightham 1,094.58 
Kings Hill 3,855.49 
Leybourne 1,510.94 
Mereworth 417.70 
Offham 373.70 
Platt 855.89 
Plaxtol 573.16 
Ryarsh 283.08 
Shipbourne 250.74 
Snodland 3,413.09 
Stansted 243.45 
Trottiscliffe 263.04 
Wateringbury 885.48 
West Malling 1,096.26 
West Peckham 173.32 
Wouldham 468.55 
Wrotham 826.42 

 
 
 
 

2. £9,169,057 being the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2016/17 (excluding Parish 
Precepts). [Item R in the formula in Section 31B(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 
amended)]. 



  

3. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2016/17 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 
 
 

(a)        £88,371,801 

(b)        £76,972,729 

(c)         £11,399,072 

 
(d)               £239.33 

 
 
 
 

(e)          £2,230,015 

(f)                £192.51 

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) 
of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils. 
 
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) 
of the Act. 
 
being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement 
for the year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31B(1) of the Act). 
 
being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
(including Parish precepts). 
 
being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts). [Item S in Section 34(3) of the Act]. 
 
 
being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3(e) above by Item T 
(1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept 
relates. 

 
(g) 

 
Part of the  
Council's area 

 

£ 

 Addington 241.96 
 Aylesford 237.59 
 Birling 237.29 
 Borough Green 292.69 
 Burham 236.61 
 Ditton 312.36 
 East Malling & Larkfield 240.41 
 East Peckham 281.93 
 Hadlow 246.58 
 Hildenborough 217.51 
 Ightham 289.64 
 Kings Hill 254.88 
 Leybourne 268.50 
 Mereworth 221.11 
 Offham 236.74 
 Platt 264.95 
 Plaxtol 235.54 
 Ryarsh 242.99 
 Shipbourne 226.98 
 Snodland 267.58 
 Stansted 258.23 
 Trottiscliffe 241.93 
 Wateringbury 316.19 
 West Malling 260.01 
 West Peckham 209.81 
 Wouldham 251.59 
 Wrotham 271.15 

 

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in 
those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which one or more special items relate. 



  

 
 
 

(h) Valuation Bands 
 

 
 
Part of the  

A 
£ 

B 
£ 

C 
£ 

D 
£ 

E 
£ 

F 
£ 

G 
£ 

H 
£ 

Council's area         
Tonbridge 128.34 149.73 171.12 192.51 235.29 278.07 320.85 385.02 
Addington 161.31 188.19 215.08 241.96 295.73 349.50 403.27 483.92 
Aylesford 158.39 184.79 211.19 237.59 290.39 343.19 395.98 475.18 
Birling 158.19 184.56 210.92 237.29 290.02 342.75 395.48 474.58 
Borough Green 195.13 227.65 260.17 292.69 357.73 422.77 487.82 585.38 
Burham 157.74 184.03 210.32 236.61 289.19 341.77 394.35 473.22 
Ditton 208.24 242.95 277.65 312.36 381.77 451.19 520.60 624.72 
East Malling & Larkfield 160.27 186.99 213.70 240.41 293.83 347.26 400.68 480.82 
East Peckham 187.95 219.28 250.60 281.93 344.58 407.23 469.88 563.86 
Hadlow 164.39 191.78 219.18 246.58 301.38 356.17 410.97 493.16 
Hildenborough 145.01 169.17 193.34 217.51 265.85 314.18 362.52 435.02 
Ightham 193.09 225.28 257.46 289.64 354.00 418.37 482.73 579.28 
Kings Hill 169.92 198.24 226.56 254.88 311.52 368.16 424.80 509.76 
Leybourne 179.00 208.83 238.67 268.50 328.17 387.83 447.50 537.00 
Mereworth 147.41 171.97 196.54 221.11 270.25 319.38 368.52 442.22 
Offham 157.83 184.13 210.44 236.74 289.35 341.96 394.57 473.48 
Platt 176.63 206.07 235.51 264.95 323.83 382.71 441.58 529.90 
Plaxtol 157.03 183.20 209.37 235.54 287.88 340.22 392.57 471.08 
Ryarsh 161.99 188.99 215.99 242.99 296.99 350.99 404.98 485.98 
Shipbourne 151.32 176.54 201.76 226.98 277.42 327.86 378.30 453.96 
Snodland 178.39 208.12 237.85 267.58 327.04 386.50 445.97 535.16 
Stansted 172.15 200.85 229.54 258.23 315.61 373.00 430.38 516.46 
Trottiscliffe 161.29 188.17 215.05 241.93 295.69 349.45 403.22 483.86 
Wateringbury 210.79 245.93 281.06 316.19 386.45 456.72 526.98 632.38 
West Malling 173.34 202.23 231.12 260.01 317.79 375.57 433.35 520.02 
West Peckham 139.87 163.19 186.50 209.81 256.43 303.06 349.68 419.62 
Wouldham 167.73 195.68 223.64 251.59 307.50 363.41 419.32 503.18 
Wrotham 180.77 210.89 241.02 271.15 331.41 391.66 451.92 542.30 

 
 

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in 
Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that 
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of 
the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation 
bands. 



  

4. That it be noted that for the year 2016/17 The Police & Crime Commissioner for Kent, the Kent & Medway Fire & Rescue 
Authority and the Kent County Council have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
 
 
Precepting Authority 

A 
£ 

B 
£ 

C 
£ 

D 
£ 

E 
£ 

F 
£ 

G 
£ 

H 
£ 

 

The Police & Crime 
Commissioner for Kent 

 

101.43 
 

118.34 
 

135.24 
 

152.15 
 

185.96 
 

219.77 
 

253.58 
 

304.30 

 

Kent & Medway Fire 
& Rescue Authority 

 

48.00 
 

56.00 
 

64.00 
 

72.00 
 

88.00 
 

104.00 
 

120.00 
 

144.00 

 

Kent County Council 
 

755.70 
 

881.65 
 

1,007.60 
 

1,133.55 
 

1,385.45 
 

1,637.35 
 

1,889.25 
 

2,267.10 
 
 
 
 

5. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(h) and 4. above, the Council, in accordance with 
Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of council 
tax for the year 2016/17, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
 

Valuation Bands 
 

 

 
Part of the  

A 
£ 

B 
£ 

C 
£ 

D 
£ 

E 
£ 

F 
£ 

G 
£ 

H 
£ 

Council's area         
Tonbridge 1,033.47 1,205.72 1,377.96 1,550.21 1,894.70 2,239.19 2,583.68 3,100.42 
Addington 1,066.44 1,244.18 1,421.92 1,599.66 1,955.14 2,310.62 2,666.10 3,199.32 
Aylesford 1,063.52 1,240.78 1,418.03 1,595.29 1,949.80 2,304.31 2,658.81 3,190.58 
Birling 1,063.32 1,240.55 1,417.76 1,594.99 1,949.43 2,303.87 2,658.31 3,189.98 
Borough Green 1,100.26 1,283.64 1,467.01 1,650.39 2,017.14 2,383.89 2,750.65 3,300.78 
Burham 1,062.87 1,240.02 1,417.16 1,594.31 1,948.60 2,302.89 2,657.18 3,188.62 
Ditton 1,113.37 1,298.94 1,484.49 1,670.06 2,041.18 2,412.31 2,783.43 3,340.12 
East Malling & Larkfield 1,065.40 1,242.98 1,420.54 1,598.11 1,953.24 2,308.38 2,663.51 3,196.22 
East Peckham 1,093.08 1,275.27 1,457.44 1,639.63 2,003.99 2,368.35 2,732.71 3,279.26 
Hadlow 1,069.52 1,247.77 1,426.02 1,604.28 1,960.79 2,317.29 2,673.80 3,208.56 
Hildenborough 1,050.14 1,225.16 1,400.18 1,575.21 1,925.26 2,275.30 2,625.35 3,150.42 
Ightham 1,098.22 1,281.27 1,464.30 1,647.34 2,013.41 2,379.49 2,745.56 3,294.68 
Kings Hill 1,075.05 1,254.23 1,433.40 1,612.58 1,970.93 2,329.28 2,687.63 3,225.16 
Leybourne 1,084.13 1,264.82 1,445.51 1,626.20 1,987.58 2,348.95 2,710.33 3,252.40 
Mereworth 1,052.54 1,227.96 1,403.38 1,578.81 1,929.66 2,280.50 2,631.35 3,157.62 
Offham 1,062.96 1,240.12 1,417.28 1,594.44 1,948.76 2,303.08 2,657.40 3,188.88 
Platt 1,081.76 1,262.06 1,442.35 1,622.65 1,983.24 2,343.83 2,704.41 3,245.30 
Plaxtol 1,062.16 1,239.19 1,416.21 1,593.24 1,947.29 2,301.34 2,655.40 3,186.48 
Ryarsh 1,067.12 1,244.98 1,422.83 1,600.69 1,956.40 2,312.11 2,667.81 3,201.38 
Shipbourne 1,056.45 1,232.53 1,408.60 1,584.68 1,936.83 2,288.98 2,641.13 3,169.36 
Snodland 1,083.52 1,264.11 1,444.69 1,625.28 1,986.45 2,347.62 2,708.80 3,250.56 
Stansted 1,077.28 1,256.84 1,436.38 1,615.93 1,975.02 2,334.12 2,693.21 3,231.86 
Trottiscliffe 1,066.42 1,244.16 1,421.89 1,599.63 1,955.10 2,310.57 2,666.05 3,199.26 
Wateringbury 1,115.92 1,301.92 1,487.90 1,673.89 2,045.86 2,417.84 2,789.81 3,347.78 
West Malling 1,078.47 1,258.22 1,437.96 1,617.71 1,977.20 2,336.69 2,696.18 3,235.42 
West Peckham 1,045.00 1,219.18 1,393.34 1,567.51 1,915.84 2,264.18 2,612.51 3,135.02 
Wouldham 1,072.86 1,251.67 1,430.48 1,609.29 1,966.91 2,324.53 2,682.15 3,218.58 
Wrotham 1,085.90 1,266.88 1,447.86 1,628.85 1,990.82 2,352.78 2,714.75 3,257.70 

 


